

## RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF THE HONORABLE ANDY MANN

**WHEREAS**, Andy Mann served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the City of League City as an Alternate in 2021; and

WHEREAS, Andy Mann was elected to serve on the League City Council, Position 1, in 2018; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Andy Mann be commended for his distinguished service to the City of League City and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

**UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman

**Transportation Policy Council** 

ATTEST:

503CA6906E054D1...

DocuSigned by:

Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary Transportation Policy Council



## RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF CHRIS BOGERT, P.E. CITY ENGINEER

**WHEREAS**, Chris Bogert, P.E., served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the City of Conroe as an Alternate member from 2018 to 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, Chris Bogert, P.E., is currently serving as an Alternate member on the Transportation Advisory Committee since 2018; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Chris Bogert, P.E., be commended for his distinguished service to the City of Conroe and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

**UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman

abinean\_

**Transportation Policy Council** 

ATTEST:

Thurs areas

DocuSigned by:

Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary Transportation Policy Council



## RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF DOUG KNEUPPER, P.E.

Former Director of Transportation and Planning

**WHEREAS**, Doug Kneupper, P.E. served on the H-GAC's Transportation Policy Council representing the City of Texas City as a Primary and Alternate member from 2008 to 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, Doug Kneupper, P.E. served on the Transportation Advisory Committee as a Primary member for the City of Texas City from 2014 to 2021 and an Alternate in 2008.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Doug Kneupper, P.E. be commended for his distinguished service to the City of Texas City and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

**UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman

dinean

**Transportation Policy Council** 

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by: Naucy Arnold

Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary

Transportation Policy Council

## RECOGNIZING AND HONORING THE SERVICE OF L.M. "MATT" SEBESTA, JR., BRAZORIA COUNTY JUDGE

**WHEREAS**, Judge Matt Sebesta, Jr. served as Past-Chair of the Transportation Policy Council from January 2019 until December 2021; and

**WHEREAS**, Judge Matt Sebesta, Jr. served as the Chairman of the Transportation Policy Council from January 2016 until December 2018; and

WHEREAS, Judge Matt Sebesta, Jr. is in his 29<sup>th</sup> year of elected office, currently serving his second term as the Brazoria County Judge, after serving as an Angleton City Councilman, Mayor and County Commissioner. As County Judge, Matt presides over Commissioner's Court and serves as Chief Administrator over the County. He is the Director of Emergency Management, providing leadership during disasters and emergency events.

**WHEREAS**, Judge Matt Sebesta, Jr. is a graduate of Texas A&M University with a degree in Civil Engineering. Matt is a licensed Professional Engineer and a Registered Professional Land Surveyor.

**WHEREAS**, Judge Matt Sebesta, Jr. is a lifelong resident of Brazoria County. Matt and his wife Monica have been married for 35 years and have two sons, Joshua and Ryan. The Sebesta family are active members of St. Anthony's Catholic Church in Danbury.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area that Judge L.M. "Matt" Sebesta be commended for his distinguished service to Brazoria County and to the Transportation Policy Council. Let it be further resolved that the Transportation Policy Council extends to him its gratitude for his service and wishes him continued success in all his future endeavors.

**UNANIMOUSLY PASSED AND APPROVED** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February 2022, by the Transportation Policy Council.

APPROVED:

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman Transportation Policy Council ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary Transportation Policy Council